MSEs (Micro and Small Enterprises) having valid UDYAM registration on the last date 

of submission of proposals only are exempted from submission of Cost of RfP Document 

and Bid Processing Fees. 

11. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

11.1. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount of INR 12,20,000/- (Indian Rupees 

Twelve Lakhs Twenty Thousand only) in the form of Bank Guarantee according to 

Format 7.3A and valid for 12 months from the last date of bid submission or in the form 

of Demand Draft (DD) and shall be submitted by the Applicant along with their bid, 

failing which, the bid shall be summarily rejected.

[...]

details/Client work order/LOI/PO/Recommendation letter/ Successful Order execution 

confirmation from client side and summary of work)  

c. Further,  

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least one single similar work order of 

value of INR 4,88,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Crore and Eighty-Eight Lakhs only) 

or more during any of the last three years i.e. the current year and the last financial years.  

Or 

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least two similar work orders of value 

of INR 3,05,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Crore and Five Lakhs only) or more during 

any of the last three years i.e. the current year and the last three years.  

Or 

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least three similar work order of value 

of INR 2,44,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Crore and Forty-Four Lakhs only) or more 

during any of the last three years i.e. the current year and the last three years. 

28.2. Financial Eligibility Criteria 

a. The Minimum Average Annual Turnover (MAAT) of the Bidder in the last three 

financial years (i.e. FY 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25) should be INR 2,44,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Two Crore and Forty-Four Lakhs only). 

* MAAT shall mean Revenue from Operations as incorporated in the profit & loss 

account excluding other income, e.g. sale of fixed assets. This must be the individual 

Company’s turnover and not that of any group of Companies. A summarized sheet of

[...]

Chartered Accountant with his/her stamp and signature. 

b. The net worth for the last financial year should be positive. “Net Worth” of the Bidder 

shall be calculated as per Company Act 2013. 

c. The bidder should have a minimum Working Capital of INR 76,25,000/- (Indian Rupees 

Seventy-Six Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand only) as per the last audited financial 

statement. If the bidder’s working capital is inadequate, the bidder should supplement 

this with a letter from the bidder’s bank, having net worth not less than INR 500 Crores, 

confirming availability of the line of credit for more than or equal to INR 76,25,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Seventy-Six Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) to meet the working 

Capital requirement of this particular Project. 

The tender submission of bidders, who do not qualify the technical eligibility criteria & 

Financial criteria stipulated in the clauses above, shall not be considered for further